migrants” (participation rate of 100%, only working-age migrants who leave Denmark again
before reaching retirement age) would only lead to a positive net contribution of less than
+0.4% per year. In contrast, bringing the employment rate of the resident immigrant
population up to the level of the native-born would result in a net fiscal gain of about 1.3% of
GDP. The studies for both Denmark and Norway thus conclude that improving the labour
market integration of already resident immigrants offers potentially higher fiscal gains than
increasing the influx of new immigrants, even if the latter have favourable characteristics.

Ekberg (2011), in a study on the impact of future migration on the Swedish welfare system
for the Swedish Ministry of Finance, also used population forecasts from Statistics Sweden
as a baseline scenario. Although he does not use a general equilibrium model, his findings
are quantitatively similar to those of the studies for Denmark and Norway – that is, under
most scenarios and for most years, the impact is between +1% and -1% of GDP.

Chapter 3

Table 3.4. Estimated effect of alternative population and integration scenarios
on the primary government surplus in Norway, by year, in % of GDP

2020 2030 2040 2050 2070 2100

Children of immigrants from lower-income countries adopt the economic
behaviour of their parents (rather than that of natives)

-0.1 -0.3 -0.5 -0.8 -1.0 -0.9

Births by native-born increased by 5 000 every year 2015-2100 -0.3 -0.7 -0.8 -0.4 0.7 0.3

Immigration from lower-income countries increased by 5 000
in every year 2015-2100

-0.2 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.3

Note: High-income OECD countries refer to EU15, the United States, Canada, Australia and New Zealand.
Source: Data provided by Statistics Norway (see Holmøy and Strøm, 2012).

1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888932823586
INTERNATIONAL MIGRATION OUTLOOK 2013 © OECD 2013144

3. THE FISCAL IMPACT OF IMMIGRATION IN OECD COUNTRIES
Summary of the results from the literature

To summarise the review of the literature, there are many different ways to measure

the fiscal impact of immigration and all methods and approaches rely heavily on debatable

assumptions and modelling choices that can significantly change the results.

Nevertheless, some general tendencies from the literature seem to hold across most

OECD countries (see Table 3.5).33 The fiscal effect is generally rather small. Depending on

the method used, the assumptions made – in particular regarding immigrants’ impact on